
 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 

BOROUGH OF TELFORD & WREKIN 
 

Will be held at THE PLACE, LIMES WALK, OAKENGATES, TELFORD,  
TF2 6EP  

on THURSDAY, 13 JANUARY 2022 
at 6.00 pm 

 
All Members are summoned to attend for the transaction 

of the under mentioned business 

 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Prayers and Reflections 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Council. 
 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

5.   Leader's Report & Announcements 
The Leader of the Council may give an oral report on matters of 
significance to the Borough, comment upon the Cabinet decisions 
or make any announcements. 
 

 

6.   Mayor’s Announcements 
To note the Mayoral Engagements undertaken since the previous 
Council meeting. 
 

(Pages 19 - 20) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

7.   Public Questions 
To receive any questions from the public which have been 
submitted under Council Procedure Rules 7.11 and 7.12. The 
session will last no more than 15 minutes with a maximum of 2 
minutes allowed for each question and answer. Questions can be 
asked of the Leader and Cabinet Members. 
 

 

8.   Councillor Questions On Notice 
To answer questions received under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.  
 
NB   In accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure 
Rule 6.2.9 there will be a maximum of 30 minutes allowed for 
questions and answers.  Any question not answered within 
the 30 minute time limit will receive a written reply within 5 
working days. 
 

 

9.   Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the Council 
To receive the report on the Cabinet decisions made since 
publication of the last Council meeting agenda. Cabinet Members 
may speak on these decisions and Members may ask questions 
about key decisions of the relevant Cabinet Member for the 
purposes of clarification only.  Members are asked to note the 
additional delegat
[...]

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/364/public_questions_at_council_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/364/public_questions_at_council_meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held on Thursday, 18 November 
2021 at 6.00 pm in The Place, Limes Walk, Oakengates, Telford,  TF2 6EP 

 
 
Present: Councillors S Bentley, K T Blundell, A J Burford, S P Burrell, 
E M Callear, L D Carter, E J Carter, G H Cook, S Davies, N A Dugmore, 
A J Eade, A R H England, N A M England, R C Evans, V A Fletcher, 
I T W Fletcher, J Gough, E J Greenaway, C Healy, M B Hosken, T L B Janke, 
A S Jhawar, J Jones, J E Lavery, A Lawrence, A D McClements, R Mehta, 
K Middleton, L A Murray, T J Nelson, G L Offland, R A Overton, I Preece, 
S J Reynolds, G C W Reynolds, S A W Reynolds, H Rhodes, K S Sahota, 
P J Scott, J M Seymour, C F Smith, M J Smith, B J Thompson, 
K T Tomlinson, C R Turley, D R W White and D Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillors M Boylan, V J Holt, R T Kiernan, J Loveridge, 
W L Tomlinson and P Watling 
 
155 Prayers and Reflections 
 
Inderjit Singh, President of the Guru Nanak Darbar Gurdwara, Oakengates led 
the meeting in prayers and reflections.  
 
156 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor N Dugmore declared an interest in minute number 167b Notice of 
Motion in respect of Covid 19 and vaccinations due to him receiving 
remuneration for the covid vaccinations .  He indicated that he would not take 
part in the debate. 
 
Councillors J Greenaway, Stephen Reynolds and D White declared an 
interest in minute number 167a Notice of Motion in respect of the NHS as 
members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and/or Health 
& Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee indicated that they would not be 
taking part in the discussion or the vote. 
 
157 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 
 
 
158 Leader's Report & Announcements 
 
The Leader addressed the meeting and paid tribute as a Council and a 
community to Sir David Amos. 
 
The Leader felt that, although the Borough was still trying to return to some 
normality, people were still able to get out and about and enjoy the high street, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

green and open spaces and the wonderful Town Park as well as Telford and 
Wrekin facilities.   Telford was a great place to work, study and live and he 
was delighted that the Council, and some of its staff, had recently won 
awards.    
 
The Leader spoke about the recent funding that had been granted for some 
key areas which would enable them to bounce back from the pandemic and 
ensure that Telford was a safer, greener place to work and spoke about the 
excellent services providing care and investment into the Borough  
 
The Leader reported that the previous few days had marked Armistice day 
and Remembrance Day and that the community had come together to 
remember those who had fallen.  As we moved forward to the festive period 
he wished everyone a safe and enjoyable Christmas. 
 
159 Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor asked Members to note the recent Mayoral Engagements and, in 
particular, the 75th Anniversary of Remembrance which had been supported 
by war veterans, the military, RBL, Faith Groups and the community who 
came together to remember those who had served and sadly lost their lives.   
 
The Mayor announced that, during the meeting, cheques would be handed 
over to the charities that the Mayor had been supporting during the 2021/2022 
municipal year, being the Jayne Sargeant Foundation and Telford Mind.  
 
Councillor S Reynolds,
[...]
rsity and access enhancements and improvements 
and would be championed by the local friends group who had recently 
secured funding from the Great Crested Newt District Licensing Scheme.  She 
thanked Dawley Hamlets Parish Council for its contribution towards the 
funding.  There would also be a management plan for Dawley Park in order 
for it to maintain its green flag status and a new play strategy was being 
developed for the 120 play areas across the Borough.  A further £30,000 was 
being invested into the play areas within Dawley and Aqueduct with new play 
equipment being put in place at Pagett Drive and Spring Village. 
161 Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the 

Council 
 
Members received the report on the Cabinet decisions made since the last 
meeting of the Council.  
 
Tibberton & Cherrington Neighbourhood Development Plan – Approval to go 
to Referendum 
 
Councillor S Burrell asked whether the Cabinet Member would ensure that the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan, approved by 94% of the 28% who turned 
out to vote, would be given its due deference within planning determinations 
affecting the parish of Tibberton and Cherrington made by the local planning 
authority within  
 
The Leader responded that as the Cabinet member was not present at the 
meeting he would ensure that the comments would be passed to him and the 
local plan, together with planning policies and legislation would be taken into 
consideration when any planning decisions relevant to that parish or any other 
parish were made. 
 
162 Recommendations from Cabinet 
 
(a) 2021/22 Financial Monitoring  
 
Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member for Council Finance and Governance 
presented the report of the Director: Finance & HR (Chief Financial Officer) 
which provided details of the capital programme and use of balances which 
required formal approval by full Council. 
 

Page 7



 

 

RESOLVED – that the changes to the capital programme and use of 
balances detailed in App
[...]
 Public Protection in 
July-August 2021 and no representations were received.  The Policy 
remained largely the same as previous policies with the exception of an 
addition in Section 12 to reflect changes in the Gambling commission’s 
guidance regarding gaming machines.  At its meeting on 12 October 2021, the 
Licensing Committee agreed to recommend the Statement of Gambling 
Licensing Policy to Full Council for approval.  If approved, the Policy, would be 
published on 4 January 2022 taking effect from 31 January 2022. 
 

Page 8



 

 

Councillor V Fletcher asked the following questions: 
 
At page 41 of the policy, the definition of ’Responsible Authority’ included the 
Safeguarding Children’s Board, but there was no reference to Telford and 
Wrekin Adults Safeguarding Board; what was the reason for this? 
 
On a number of pages, significant weight and emphasis was given to the 
protection of vulnerable children and vulnerable people and those people who 
gamble beyond their means, what warning signs are in place in gambling 
facilities,  what help is provided what measures are in place to combat the 
excesses of gambling? 
 
 
Councillor Turley confirmed that he would ask a Licensing Officer to provide a 
written response to the questions. 
 
RESOLVED - that  
 

a) the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be approved; and  
 

b) the policy be published on the website on 3 January 2022 taking 
effect from 31 January 2022.  

164 Councillor Questions On Notice 
 
The following questions were asked under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.2:- 
 

a) Councillor P Scott will ask the following question of Councillor David 
Wright, Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport & 
Infrastructure:  

 
There are more and more estates being built in the Telford and Wrekin area 
and many are waiting and in some cases hoping to be adopted by the council. 
What future plans are there to adopt any of the unadopted estates? If there 
are plans, specifically which estates?  
 

[...]
needed 24/7 A&E and Women’s 
& Children’s Centre. 
 
The Motion was seconded by Councillor R Overton 
 
A robust debate followed during which a request to move an amendment was 
made.  Advice was given that the Council’s Constitution required notice of 
amendments to be given before the meeting.  During the debate, a number of 
Members referred to concerns about the current proposals for Telford. 
 
In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 9.5, recorded vote on the 
motion was taken, the voting being as follows: 
  
For:     38  
Councillors S Bentley, K T Blundell, A J Burford, E Callear, E Carter, L D 
Carter, G H Cook, S Davies, N Dugmore, A Eade, N A M England, R C 
Evans, I T W Fletcher, V Fletcher, C Healy, M Hosken, T L B Janke, A 
Jhawar, J Jones, J Lavery, A Lawrence, A D McClements, K Middleton, L 
Murray, T Nelson, G Offland, R A Overton, I Preece, G C W Reynolds, S A W 
Reynolds, S J Reynolds, H Rhodes, K S Sahota, P J Scott, J Seymour, C F 
Smith, M Smith, B J Thompson and C R Turley. 
  
Against:          0 
  
Abstentions: 1 
Councillor D R W White. 
 
NB. Councillors E J Greenaway, S J Reynolds and D R W White did not take 
part in this debate due to their Membership of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and/or the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED - that the Motion be approved 
(b) Councillor N A Dugmore will propose the following motion :-  
 
Cllr S Bentley proposed the following Motion: 
 
This Council strongly advises all residents to listen to the advice of medical 
experts and take the opportunity of a COVID 19 and flu vaccination both for 
the protection of themselves, friends and families and also to reduce the risk 
of transmission of the viruses. 
We also urge our NHS leaders to work with this Authority to provide more 
walk-in vaccination centres in order to reduce waiting times to administer 
more vaccinations which we consider to be essential in protecting frontline 
medical provision. 
 
Th
[...]
AL COMMENT 
FINANCIAL COMMENT 
LINKS WITH 
CORPORATE 
PRIORITIES 

As described in each report considered by Cabinet.  
Copies of all reports have been previously circulated to 
all Members of the Council. 

Page 22



 

 

RISKS AND 
OPPORTUNITIES 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPACT 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
WARD IMPLICATIONS 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL MEETING – 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE FOR 2022/23 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: FINANCE & HUMAN RESOURCES (CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER) 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER: CLLR RAE EVANS 
 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 

1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 

1.1 To determine the Council Tax Base for General and Special Fund purposes 
for the financial year 2022/23. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

   

Full Council to approve: 
 
(i) The calculation of the tax base for 2022/23 as at paragraph 5.6 and 

Appendix 1 
 
(ii) In Accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 

Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914), the amount calculated for Telford and 
Wrekin Council Tax base for 2022/23 for its Special Fund Area shall be as 
per the appropriate parish amounts detailed in Appendix 1 for the parishes 
listed in paragraph 5.7. 

   

 
 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific priority plan 
objectives? 

 Yes/No Setting the council tax base is a legal 
requirement and is needed to calculate 
council tax levels for 2022/23 and therefore 
directly supports the delivery of all Council 
priorities. 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



 2 

 Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

 Yes/No Council tax payers 

TARGET 
COMPLETION / 
DELIVERY DATE 

The setting of the Council Tax Base is the first stage 
in the process of setting the Council Tax for 2022/23.  
Final recommendations on council tax levels will be 
presented to Full Council on 3 March 2022. 

FINANCIAL/VALUE 
FOR MONEY IMPACT 

Yes/N
[...]
mmunities, Customer and Commercial Services Prudential (100,000.00) 100,000.00

Integrated Transport Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services Prudential (300,000.00) 300,000.00 

A442 Challenge Project Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services Grant (1,652,634.08) 1,652,634.08

Highways & Bridges Capital Maintenance Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services Prudential (154,781.00) 154,781.00 

Highways/ Footpaths Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services Prudential (337,000.00) 337,000.00 

Pride in Your High Street Housing, Employment & Infrastructure Prudential (1,600,000.00) 1,600,000.00 

Pride in Your High Street Housing, Employment & Infrastructure Revenue (1,000,000.00) 1,000,000.00 

Housing Investment Company Prosperity and Investment Prudential (2,100,000.00) 1,100,000.00 1,000,000.00 

Total (8,744,415.08) 7,744,415.08 1,000,000.00 0.00

Capital Approvals - by Service Area

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
FULL COUNCIL 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF ANTHEA LOWE – ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR: POLICY & 
GOVERNANCE 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR RAE EVANS – CABINET MEMBER 
FOR COUNCIL FINANCE, GOVERNANCE & CUSTOMER SERVICE 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on a number of governance-related 

matters and which full Council is asked to note and/or approve. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that full Council:- 
 
2.1 Approves the reason for non-attendance at meetings of the authority as 
set out in paragraph 4.3 of this report subject to the relevant Member 
notifying the Monitoring Officer of the need to rely upon it prior to the 
implementation of the ‘6-month rule’ described in this report; 
 
2.2 Agrees to review the decision made at recommendation 2.1 above by no 
later than 31 January 2023; 
 
2.3  Notes the updated Cabinet membership and responsibilities as set out at 
paragraph 4.6 of this report; 
 
2.4 Approves the allocation of committee seats as set out at paragraphs 4.7 – 
4.10 and Appendix 1 of this report; and  
 
2.5 Notes the approach in relation to Honorary Aldermen as set out in 
paragraphs 4.11 – 4.14 of this report. 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
Operative Council priority objective(s)? 

Yes The details set out in this report 
support all of the Council’s priorities 
given that this report relates to 
matters of governance. 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

No  There are no additional financial 
implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report. Any 
costs associated with the special 
meeting relating to the creation of the 
Aldermen will be met from existing 
resources. 
TAS 5.1.21 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes/No  There are no additional legal issues 
to those set out in the body of this 
report. 
AL 05/01/2022 

OTHER IMPACTS, RISKS 
& OPPORTUNITIES 

No   

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

No Borough-wide impact 

 

Page 38



PART B) – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
 
4. INFORMATION 
 

Leave of absence 
 

4.1 Members will be aware that the Local Government Act 1972 requires 
Members to attend a meeting of the authority at least once in 6 
months.  In the event that they do not do so, then they automatically 
cease to be a Member of the Council.  This applies unless the reason 
for the failure to attend is one that has been approved by Council.  
This is known as the 6 month rule.  

 
4.2  Members will recall that, in May 2020 following the commencement of 

the first national lockdown in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, full 
Council approved reasons for a leave of absence to be granted to 
Members who may find that the 6 month rule would otherwise be 
engaged due to them not being able to attend a council meeting as a 
result of Covid-related matters.  Those matters were:- 

 

 That no meetings that a Member was entitled to attend was due 

to be held prior to the 6 month rule being engaged; 

 Where a member was ill or self-isolating as a result of Covid-19 

symptoms or as a result of a household member being ill or 

displaying symptoms; 

 Where an individual Member was advised, for other reasons to 

self-isolate or shield; and 

 Where an individual Member was unable to attend a meeting 

through remote means. 

 
4.3 In March 2021, there were changes made to the shielding scheme and 

the legislation permitting remote meetings was expected to come to an 
end.  Council felt, however, that there was still a need for Members to 
seek a leave of absence in circumstances relating to Covid and 
approval was given that “during the declared pandemic, any 
Councillors who are unable to attend Council meetings, having 
followed Government, Public Health England and NHS advice relating 
to Covid-19 will have an approved reason for non-attendance at 
meetings provided that such member has notified the Monitoring 
Officer of the need to rely upon such reason before the expiry of 6 
months since they last attended a meeting”.  Council agreed to review 
this by no later than 31 March 2022. 

 
4.4 Whilst the vaccination programme has progressed significantly since 

March 2021, the pandemic has developed with the arrival of new 
variants of the virus and, recently, the highest daily number of cases 
seen in the UK since the pandemic began.  That being the case, it is 

Page 39



considered prudent to approve, once again, the reason for absence as 
set out in paragraph 4.3 above.  

 
4.5 Additionally, full Council are asked to approve a leave of absence of 

up to 6 months for Cllrs Terry Kiernan and Jackie Loveridge.  Cllr 
Kiernan requires a period of recuperation following surgery and Cllr 
Loveridge is experiencing a period of ill-health.   If approved, it is 
proposed that the leave of absence will run until 12 July 2022 although 
both Members can return to duties prior to this date should they feel 
able to do so. 

 
 Change in Cabinet Membership 
 
4.6 In December 2021, Cllr David Wright decided to step down from his 

position on Cabinet as a result of increased caring responsibilities.  As 
a result, there has been a change to the Cabinet membership and the 
responsibilities of each Cabinet member.  Full Council is asked to note 
the updated Cabinet membership and responsibilities set out below:- 

 
  

Cllr Shaun Davies Leader of the Council 

Cllr Richard Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing, 
enforcement and Transport 

Cllr Lee Carter Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood Services, 
Regeneration and the High 
Street 

Cllr Andy Burford Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health, Integration and 
Transformation 

Cllr Rae Evans Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Governance and Customer 
Services 

Cllr Kelly Middleton Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Public Health and Wellbeing, 
Equalities and Partnerships 

Cllr Shirley Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families 

Cllr Carolyn Healy Cabinet Member for climate 
Change, Green Spaces, Natural 
and Historic Environment and 
Cultural Services 

Cllr Paul Watling Cabinet Member for Stronger 
and Safer Communities 

Cllr Eileen Callear Cabinet Member for Visitor 
Economy, Employment and 
Skills 

 
 

Page 40



 Political Balance  
 
4.7 In accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, it is 

necessary to review the political balance of an authority following 
elections and changes to group membership.  In November 2021, 
there was a change in membership to the Liberal 
Democrat/Independent group in that the Independent Member is no 
longer a member of that group.   

 
4.8 In December 2021, there was an election to the Dawley & Aqueduct 

ward of the Borough Council which resulted in a Labour member being 
returned.  This filled the vacancy left by a former Labour councillor and 
so did not have any

Minutes of the meeting

FULL COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held on Thursday, 13 January
2022 at 6.00 pm in The Place, Limes Walk, Oakengates, Telford, TF2 6EP

Present:
Councillors S Bentley, L D Carter, S Davies, N A Dugmore,
A J Eade, N A M England, R C Evans, C Healy, V J Holt, M B Hosken,
A S Jhawar, K Middleton, R A Overton, S A W Reynolds, P J Scott,
W L Tomlinson, C R Turley and P Watling
Apologies: Councillors K T Blundell, M Boylan, A J Burford, S P Burrell,
E M Callear,
E J Carter,
G H Cook,
A R H England,
V A Fletcher,
I T W Fletcher, J Gough, E J Greenaway, T L B Janke, J Jones, R T Kiernan,
J E Lavery, A Lawrence, J Loveridge, A D McClements, R Mehta, L A Murray,
T J Nelson, G L Offland, I Preece, S J Reynolds, G C W Reynolds, H Rhodes,
K S Sahota,
J M Seymour,
C F Smith,
M J Smith,
B J Thompson,
K T Tomlinson, D R W White and D Wright
166

Prayers and Reflections

Mr Hezron Ottey, of the Telford Seventh-Day Adventist Church, delivered
prayers.

167

Declarations of Interest

Councillor S Davies declared an interest in Item 9 as the Council’s nominee to
the Wrekin Housing Group.
168

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021
be confirmed and signed by the Mayor.
169

Leader's Report & Announcements

The Leader wished all a Happy New Year. The Council’s budget consultation
was open to the public and residents were encouraged to get involved. It was
noted that the Council was possibly the only council in England to be offering
a two-year council tax freeze, however, in line with other councils the Authority
would be applying the 1% adult social care precept as mandated by
government.
Despite having had the lowest council tax rates in the Midlands for a decade,
it was recognised that the bill was still one of the most significant facing
residents each month. With rising prices as a result of inflation, increasing
gas, and energy costs, the Council called upon parish and town councils, the
Police and Crime Commissioner, and the Fire Authority to follow the Council’s
lead and freeze their precepts. It was imperative that the Authority play its part
in helping residents at what was a difficult time.

170

Mayor’s Announcements

The Mayor asked Members to note the report on Mayoral Engagements since
the last meeting of full Council and noted thanks to the Deputy Mayor for
attending
several
events
over
the
holiday
period.
Members would be aware that in January of each year, the Council hosted a
Holocaust Memorial Day event. In 2022, this event would be held on 27
January and would take place online. The Mayor asked Members to be
mindful of this and to take time to reflect during this period.
171

Public Questions

No questions were received.
172

Councillor Questions On Notice

The following questions were asked under Council Procedure Rule 6.2.2:(a)

Councillor C R Turley asked the following question of Councillor S
Davies, Leader of the Council:

I am delighted that Telford and Wrekin Council continues to support its service
men and women and takes its Armed Forces Covenant role seriously and
welcome the Calm Café recently set up for veterans.
I understand that Telford and Wrekin Council Leader Shaun Davies, together
with other Council leaders recently joined the call by Dan Jarvis and Johnny
Mercer MP to lobby Government to scrap visa fees for service personnel and
their families, which could run to nearly £10,000 for a family of four. I
understand also that the Cllr Shaun Davies wrote to both Telford and The
Wrekin MPs asking them to support this amendment to the Nationality &
Borders Bill which came before Parliament in December. Our country has
long benefited from the sacrifices made by soldiers, sailors and airmen who
travel across the globe to protect us and it was therefore extremely
disappointing to hear that the Government defeated the amendment put by
Dan Jarvis MP and Johnny Mercer MP. In view of this I would be grateful if
Cllr Davies could please inform Council if our MPs heeded The Leader’s call
and supported this amendment.
Councillor S Davies thanked Councillor Turley for his work supporting
veterans and service people. The Council was proud to be among the few
councils to have gold accreditation for its work on the Armed Forces
Covenant. Commonwealth veterans’ visa fees had been subject to cross party
condemnation and the amendment moved by Dan Jarvis and Johnny Mercer
meant that Commonwealth soldiers who had served around the world would
not have had to pay to remain in the United Kingdom. The Leader was
horrified that the government had opposed the amendment and was

disappointed Telford and Wrekin’s MPs had not supported it. If you served
your country, you should not have to pay to stay.
(b)

Councillor B Wennington asked the following question of Councillor S A
W Reynolds, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People, and
Families, on behalf of Councillor A D McClements:

Covid-19 has already caused enormous impact on our children’s education
and the Government must act urgently to ensure our schools across Telford
and Wrekin are as Covid-secure as possible. I am disappointed therefore to
hear that only 7,000 much needed air filtration devices have been made
available by the Government in England, with 300,000 classrooms in England
alone, this is just a drop in the ocean. I welcome the Cabinet Member for
Children, Young People, Education & Lifelong Learning’s strong and robust
representation to the Secretary of State for Education on behalf of all schools
across Telford and Wrekin and wonder if she could give an update on any
progress that has been made on this issue.
Councillor S A W responded that the Department of Education’s offer of 7,000
units was woeful. The Cabinet Member was not aware of any schools or
educational settings, in Telford and Wrekin, that had benefitted from the
scheme and that none of the schools believed they were likely to qualify for
the scheme because of the strict rules. To qualify, schools were required to
monitor Co2 levels and demonstrate prolonged heightened levels of Co2; they
would then be required to demonstrate plans to remedy this through building
works at a later date. Schools did not have time to carry out this work as they
were trying to remain open to provide learning for young people. The
government’s advice to open windows, coupled with rising electricity and gas
prices, meant that schools would have to balance opening windows in the
winter for air circulation with the increased price pressures of heating
classrooms. Schools were taking matters into their own hands and purchasing
their own filtration systems but this further strained budgets and distracted
from providing education to children.
Councillor Wennington asked a supplementary question:
Have Telford and Wrekin’s MPs lobbied the government on behalf of our
schools?
Councillor Reynolds stated that she had written to the government to ask
them to reconsider their plans but had received no acknowledgement. The
Cabinet Member had also met with the Shadow Minister to discuss the
challenges of Covid-19 for the Borough’s schools. It was saddening that
neither of Telford and Wrekin’s MPs had been seen to take any actions on the
issue and had not lobbied for Telford’s schools.
(c)

Councillor N A Dugmore asked the following question of Councillor L D
Carter, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood Services, Regeneration
and the High Street:

Will the Council consider switching off selected traffic signals overnight?
Councillor Carter responded to state that the Council already did this in select
areas where it was safe to do so. The Authority was open to suggestions for
new schemes and would assess them on a case-by-case basis.
Councillor Dugmore asked a supplementary question:
Wouldn’t this fit with the Council’s climate change agenda?
Councillor Carter restated that the Council already had such a policy as
queried and that suggestions would be considered on a case-by-case basis,
safety was the primary concern.
(d)

Councillor N A Dugmore asked the following question of Councillor R C
Evans, Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Customer
Services:

Can the cabinet member confirm that the recommended Council Tax increase
ring fenced for social care provision of 1% for the year 2022/23 is
discretionary?
Councillor Evans responded that the adult social care precept had been
introduced in 2015 when the government decided not to make funding for
social care available to councils. Instead, residents were burdened with the
tax without a reduction to their general taxation. The comprehensive spending
review and provisional local government finance settlement from the
government both assumed that councils would increase the precept by 1% for
next year. Due to the long-term failure of government with regard to adult
social care, alongside spiralling costs, the Council had no choice but to apply
the 1% increase.
Councillor Dugmore posed a supplementary question:
Would this be made clear to residents in communications?
Councillor Evans responded that she believed the Council already did this.
173

Cabinet Decisions Made Since the Last Meeting of the
Council

Members received the report on the Cabinet decisions made since the last
meeting of the Council.
First Homes – Local Criteria
Councillor N A Dugmore asked whether Cabinet was supportive of this
scheme

Councillor R A Overton responded that the Council was implementing the
scheme as instructed to by the government; the Council had extended the
scheme’s criteria to open it up to more local people. The Cabinet believed the
scheme did not go far enough in securing the provision of housing on an
affordable basis for those in the Borough who needed it.

2021/22 Financial Monitoring
Councillor N A Dugmore asked what the Council’s deficit would be without the
£15m Covd-19 grant from the government.
Councillor R C Evans stated that this grant simply replaced what the Council
had had to spend. The budget was carefully managed.
174

Setting the Council Tax Base for 2022/23

Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and
Customer Services, presented the report of the Director: Finance & Human
Resources (Chief Financial Officer).
A recorded vote was required.
For: Councillors S Bentley, L D Carter, S Davies, N A Dugmore, A J Eade, N
A M England, R C Evans, C Healy, V Holt, M B Hosken, A Jhawar, A
Lawrence, K Middleton, R A Overton, S A W Reynolds, P J Scott, W L
Tomlinson, C R Turley, P R Watling, B Wennington,
Against: 0
Abstain: 0
RESOLVED – that full Council approve:
(i)

The calculation of the tax base for 2022/23 as at paragraph 5.6 and
Appendix 1; and

(ii)

In Accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council
Tax Base) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914), the amount calculated
for Telford and Wrekin Council Tax base for 2022/23 for its Special
Fund Area shall be as per the appropriate parish amounts detailed
in Appendix 1 for the parishes listed in paragraph 5.7.

175

Recommendations from Cabinet

(a)

2021/22 Financial Monitoring

Councillor R C Evans moved the recommendations. Councillor R A Overton
seconded.

RESOLVED – that full Council:
(i)

Note the 2021/22 revenue budget position;

(ii)

Note the position in relation to capital spend and recommend that
Full Council approve the changes to the capital programme
detailed in Appendix 3; and

(iii)

Note the collection rates for NNDR, council tax and sales ledger.

176

Governance Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Governance and Customer Services
presented the report of the Associate Director: Policy & Governance.
The report detailed a number of governance updates which included: the
approval of absences for reasons associated with Covid-19 for a further
twelve months; the approval of two leaves of absence for a period of six
months each for Councillors R T Kiernan and J Loveridge; the noting of new
Cabinet responsibilities; changes to political balance following the December
election to the Council; and the final item was and update on the intention to
create honorary aldermen.
The Cabinet Member thanked Councillor D Wright for his work as a member
of the Cabinet.
A brief debate followed, this focussed on the appropriateness of granting
independent Members seats on boards and committees under political
balance calculations
The Speaker stated that there had been a request to take Items 2.1-2.3 and
2.5 en bloc, with 2.4 to be voted on separately.
Items 2.1-2.3 and 2.5 were taken en bloc. The vote was unanimous.
Item 2.4 was carried by majority
RESOLVED – that full Council:
2.1

Approve the reason for non-attendance at meetings of the
authority as set out in paragraph 4.3 of this report subject to the
relevant Member notifying the Monitoring Officer of the need to
rely upon it prior to the implementation of the ‘6-month rule’
described in this report;

2.2

Agrees to review the decision made at recommendation 2.1 above
by no later than 31 January 2023;

2.3

Notes the updated Cabinet membership and responsibilities as
set out at paragraph 4.6 of this report;

2.4

Approves the allocation of committee seats as set out at
paragraphs 4.7 – 4.10 and Appendix 1 of this report; and

2.5

Notes the approach in relation to Honorary Aldermen as set out in
paragraphs 4.11 – 4.14 of this report.

177

Notices of Motion

(a)

Councillor E J Greenaway will propose the following Motion:-

The motion was withdrawn, with the agreement of the meeting, and the
seconder of the motion.
The meeting ended at 6.32 pm
Chairman:
Date:

Thursday, 3 March 2022

